
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am, Monday, 23 October 2023 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 

 

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 August 
2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.   Performance Indicators Year End 2022/23 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Childrens Services  
 (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
5.   Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2023/24 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Childrens Services 
 (Pages 39 - 70) 

 
6.   Review of Performance Indicators used in Performance Management and Regulation –  

Report of the Assistant Director, Childrens Services  
 (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

7.   Designated Officer Annual Report 2022/23 –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Childrens Services  

 (Pages 75 - 96) 
 

8.   Learning and Skills Annual Report 2022/23 –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion 
 (Pages 97 - 102) 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
9.   Adoption Tees Valley Annual Report 2022/23 –  

Report of the Service Manager, Adoption Tees Valley 
 (Pages 103 - 144) 
 

10.   Dedicated School Grant and the Safety Valve –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion 
 (Pages 145 - 152) 
 

11.   Work Programme 2023-2024 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 153 - 164) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
13.   Questions 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Friday, 13 October 2023 
 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Ali, Allen, Crudass, Dillon, Durham, Johnson, Layton, Renton, Storr and Toms  
 

Statutory Co-optees 
Carly Stonier 

 
Non Statutory Co-optees 

Maura Regan, Janet Woodcock, John Armitage and Sally Hudson 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 

4.15 p.m. Fridays email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405805 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 21 August 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Allen (in the Chair), Crudass, Layton, Storr and Toms. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Dillon, Johnson and Renton, Carly Stonier, John Armitage and 
Sally Hudson. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Durham, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and Janet Woodcock. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Tony Murphy (Assistant Director Education and Inclusion), 
Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), Alison Lavender (Head of Service - Children’s Front Door; 

Building Stronger Families; Young People’s Engagement and Justice Service; Independent 
Review Team and Safeguarding Partnership) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) 

 
CYP10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 

 
CYP11 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 

JUNE 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 19 June 2023 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19 June 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP12 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2023/2024. 
 

 Members entered into discussion as to whether it would be beneficial to Committee 
Members to hold meetings later in the day. 

 
RESOLVED – That meetings of this C
[...]
ise 
in schools, the provision of practical classes, such as sewing, cookery, etc., and the activities 
undertaken at the ‘family hubs’, and the insight provided to schools in relation to beliefs and 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

actions of children and young people.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.   

 
CYP15 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
Members noted the extensive number of reports scheduled for the Ordinary Meeting of this 

Committee in October, however Members were keen to ensure that all proposed business 
was addressed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
23 October 2023 
 

 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS YEAR END 2022/23 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 

indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides performance information (April 2022 – March 2023) in line with an 
indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, and 

subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee 

regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
   
 

5. 84.1% of referrals received in 2022/23 were completed within 1 working day. We are 

still below the internal target of 90% co
[...]
rcumstances 
• 9.3% NEET because of pregnancy or parenting.
This equates to 20.4% of our care leavers which is positively below the internal target of 30% NEET.
13.0% young people, aged 19-21, were engaging in education (11.1% of which are in studies beyond A level) and 66.7% young people were in training or employment (29.6% in full 
time, 37.0% in part time).

Of the care leavers, aged 22-25, as of 31st March 2023, who were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET).
• 12.2% NEET because of illness or disability
• 4.1% NEET because of other circumstances 
• 2.0% NEET because of pregnancy or parenting.
This equates to 18.4%.
6.2% young people, aged 22-25, were engaging in education in studies beyond A level and 75.5% young people were in training or employment (28.6% in full time, 46.9% in part time).

CSC 286: % Care leavers in suitable accommodation

In
 M

on
th

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

19-21 year olds 22-25 year olds

75

80

85

90

95

100

19/20 20/21 21/22 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

19-21yrs 22-25yrs Last Year England North East Stat Neighbour

0

10

20

30

40

50

19/20 20/21 21/22 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

19-21yrs 22-25yrs Target Last Year England North East Stat Neighbour

Page 26 of 26

P
age 38



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
23rd October 2023 
 

 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2023/24 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 

indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides performance information (April 2023 – June 2023) in line with an 
indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, and 

subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee 

regarding the performance informat
[...]
ch are in studies beyond A level) and 52.4% of the young people were in training or 
employment (23.8% in full time (including apprenticeships) and 28.6% in part time).

6.3% of the young people, aged 22-25, were engaging in education (all of which are in studies beyond A level) and 74.6% of the young people were in training or 
employment (28.6% in full time (including apprenticeships), 46.0% in part time).

CSC 286: % Care leavers in suitable accommodation

In
 M

on
th

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

19-21 year olds 22-25 year olds

0

20

40

60

80

100

20/21 21/22 22/23 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
%

19-21yrs 22-25yrs Last Year England North East Stat Neighbour

0

10

20

30

40

50

20/21 21/22 22/23 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

19-21yrs 22-25yrs Target Last Year England North East Stat Neighbour

Page 27 of 27

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
23 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

 
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS USED IN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND 

REGULATION 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide scrutiny committee with an overview of the current Performance Indicators  

used within the Scrutiny process and to consider appropriate next steps in relation to a 
review of the Performance Indicators. 

 
Background 
 
2. Childrens Services provide a range of statutory services and functions on behalf of the 

Council as well as being a regulated service, subject to regular Inspection and judgement 
by OFSTED.  As part of these processes Childrens Services are duty bound to measure their 
performance through a range of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).   
 

3. A significant proportion of the performance measures that are collated are statutorily 
required to be collected and measured and there are statutory returns which must be 
completed, for example the SSDA903 which requires the statutory return of data t
[...]
N AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

23rd October 2023  

 

 

 

DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee on the progress and performance of the Designated Officers’ (DO) 

response to all contacts received relating to allegations/concerns of abuse by those who 

work with children for the period April 2022 to March 2023 and to highlight the required 

actions for the period April 2023 to March 2024. 

 

Summary 

 

2. In line with national guidance, the Designated Officer function is to ensure that: 

 

a) advice and guidance are provided to partner agencies and staff where an allegation 

is made against a person who works with children (paid or voluntary capacity). 

b) the Designated Officer will facilitate and oversee this process. The Designated Officer 

does not investigate. Investigation is the role of the employer or the police where a 

criminal offence has been committed. 

c)  an agreed outcome of the investigation is established. 

d) allegations are appropriately managed by employers to protect not only the 

welfare of children but also staff. 

e) support actions are taken without delay to protect children. 

f)  all learning is effectively disseminated. 

 

3. All organisations working with children in Darlington are required to have policies and 

procedures in place in relation to what their organisation should do when an allegation is 

made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with children. These policies and 

procedures should be in line with Darlington Safeguarding Partnership multi -agency 

procedures. 

 

4. The allegation can be in connection with: 

a) employment 

b) voluntary activity 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2 

 

 

 

c) work placement 

d) the individual’s own children 

e) related to the community or private life of a partner, member of the family or 

other household member.  

 

Recommendations 

 

5. It is recommended that: 

 

a) the contents of the report and the work undertaken during 2022/23 and the 

priorities of the Designated Officer service for 2023/24 be noted. 

b) the annual report be agreed. 

c) all agencies consider how to promote the role of the Designated Officer within their 

own organisation. 

 

Chris Bell 

Assistant Director of Childrens Services 

 

Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Marian Garland: Extension 6451 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 

Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing The work of the Designated Officer can have a 

positive impact on the health and well-being of 

children and young people   

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 

address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 

report needs to address 

Wards Affected All wards 

Groups Affected All Children and Young People  

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 

Key Decision Not a key decision 

Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision 

Corporate Plan This report has no implications for the Corporate 

Plan 

Page 76



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3 

 

 

 

Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on the 

Council efficiency agenda 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers 

Page 77



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4 

 

 

 

MAIN REPORT 

 

Designated Officer Annual Report 2022/23 

Managing Allegations and Concerns against Staff, Carers or Volunteers 

 

Contents 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

2. Introduction / National Context 

 

3. Local Arrangements 

 

4. Cross Boundary issues 

 

5. Contact made with the Designated Officer 

 

6. Categories of Concern 

 

7. Source of Referrals by Profession / Employment Setting 

 

8. Allegations by Staff Group 

 

9. Outcome of Allegations 

 

10. Performance 

 

11. Freedom of Information Requests 

 

12. Service Improvements & Developments 2022/23 

 

13. Designated Officer Service Priorities and Plan 2023/24 

 

14. Recommendations 

 

15. References 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Service Improvements & Developments 2022/23 

Appendix 2 Designated Officer Service Priority Plan 2023/24 

Page 78



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5 

 

 

 

Designated Officer Annual Report 2022/23 

Managing Allegations and Concerns against Staff, Carers or Volunteers 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of Scrutiny on the progress and 

performance of the Designated Officer (DO) service, (previously known as the Local 

Authority Designated Officer LADO) for all contacts received relating to 

allegations/concerns of abuse by those who work with children for the period April 2022 

to March 2023 and to highlight the required actions for the period April 2023 to March 

2024. 

 

2.0 Introduction / National Context 

 

2.1 The framework for the management of allegations of abuse is set out in Working 

Together to Safeguard Children: A guide to inter-agency working to 

safeguard and promote the welfare of children (July 2018) and Keeping Children Safe in 

Education: Statutory Guidance for Schools and Colleges September 2018 (Revised 

2022).   

In line with the guidance, the Designated Officer function is required to ensure that: 

 

 advice and guidance are provided to partner agencies and staff 

 any allegation made against a person who works with children in either a paid 

or a voluntary capacity is investigated. The Designated Officer will 

facilitate and oversee this process to conclusion. The Designated Officer does not 

investigate. That is the role of the employer or if a criminal allegation, the police 

 Designate
[...]
o progress in 

2023/24 which are pivotal to the on-going development of the service. 

 

14.0 Recommendations 

 

14.1 To note the contents of the report and the work undertaken during 2022/23 and to 

acknowledge the priorities of the Designated Officer service for 2023/24. 

 

14.2 To share the Annual Report with Darlington Safeguarding Partnership and 

Members who will be asked to: 

 

• agree this Annual Report 

• consider how they will continue to promote the role of the DO within their 

own organisation. 

 

15.0 References 

 

• Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 

• Keeping Children Safe in Education September 2018 

• Guidance for staff facing an allegation 2014.  

 

Page 91



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

18 

 

 

 

16.0 Author 

 

Marian Garland 

Designated Officer 

Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Business Unit 

Date: 31 August 2023 

Page 92



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

19 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Service Improvements & Developments 2022/23 

 

Actions were identified for development of the Designated Officer function during 

2020/21 which would further improve the performance of the service. The progress 

against these actions in 2022/23 is highlighted below. 

 

 Action Lead Timescale Update 

1 To ensure the induction of 

a newly appointed DO is 

successful and the 

appointee is retained 

AD Jan 2024 Review of the role and function 

to ensure the Designated Officer 

role is in the appropriate service 

area. This is ongoing 

2 The Designated Officer will 

continue to monitor the 

rate of allegations involving 

the use of Restrictive 

Physical Intervention (RPI) 

in schools for pupils with 

SEN, identify themes and 

take action where 

appropriate. 

DO Ongoing The DO holds regular meetings 

with one provider regarding 

allegations involving the use of 

Restrictive Physical Intervention 

(RPI) (as a means of monitoring 

the rate of allegations) and has 

regular conv
[...]
re the service will be placed within the Local 

Authority 

 

Action Planned Outcome Lead Timescale 

A decision to be made 

as to where the 

Designated Officer 

would be best placed 

within the Local 

Authority with regards 

to workload and taking 

into consideration 

resilience for 

abstraction. 

A decision regarding where the 

DO role should be placed. 

Assistant 

Director 

March 2024 

 

 

 

Page 96



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

 
LEARNING AND SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with an update on the performance of the Learning & Skills Service 
for academic year 2022/23. 

 
2. To allow Scrutiny members oversight of, and an opportunity to challenge, the performance 

of this externally funded service 
 

Summary 
 
3. The service is now seeing a recovery of learner numbers and performance remains high.  
 
4. The service is growing provision whilst continuing to respond to employer and community 

need. 
 
5. The service was inspected by Ofsted in June 2022, retaining its assessment of ‘Good’ 

overall.   
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Members note the content of this report 

 
 

 
Tony Murphy 

Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Paul Richardson: Mobile 0794 724 7224 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
S17 Crime and Disorder The service supports the Council’s crime and 

disorder responsibilities, young people engaged in 
learning are less likely to engage in anti-social 

behaviour 
Health and Wellbeing The service actively promotes health and wellbeing 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

The service promotes sustainability 

Diversity The service actively supports the diversity agenda 
Wards Affected The service offers pr
[...]
e 

future, and in 

matching 

2023-25 – Key new Developments Planned  
Planned Development  Target timescale 

Page 142



 

41 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Restructure for future resilience in adoption 

activ ity, and for succession planning.  

September 2023  

 Create a dedicated EP team.  

 ATV attendance at Legal Gateway - more 

children identified for potential EP, reducing 

moves for children, and releasing pressure on 

fostering resources.  

 Recruit more carers for EP  

October 2023 – March 

2024  

 

 Increase sufficiency of adopters, able to take 

ATV children, including siblings and children 

who have more complex health and 

development needs.  

April 2023-March 2024  

 Strengthen adopters’ family and friendship 

network support  

By December 2023 

 Improve access to early medical assessments 

for adoption for children, and for adult health 

reports by appointment of dedicated adult 

health Medical Advisor 

By October 2023 

 Workforce development across Tees Valley on 

adoption, early permanence, and CPR  

By December 2023  

 Implement and test new outcomes framework 

in adoption support  

By March 2024  

 Focus on developing post adoption direct and 

indirect contact plans to maintain relationships, 

and promote life long identity and connections  

By March 2024  

 

Vicky Davidson Boyd  

Service Manager Adoption Tees Valley  

July 2023  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

 
DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT AND THE SAFETY VALVE 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide scrutiny committee with an update on progress made on the council’s Safety 

Valve agreement to address historic deficit in the High Needs Block which supports 
education provision for young people with Special Educational Needs.  

 
Summary 
 
2. The council has entered into the “Safety Valve” agreement with the Department for 

Education (DfE), enabling funding over a 5 year period to address the accumulated deficit 
on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block (HNB).  The agreement will 
require commitment to areas of review and improvement identified by Department for 
Education (DfE) to bring in year spend in line with the in-year budget by 2023/24.  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Scrutiny committee note the terms of the agreement and progress made to date. 

 

 
 

Tony Murphy 
Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 

Darlington Safety Valve Agreement  
 
Tony Murphy : Extension 5637 
 
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder N/A 
Health and Wellbeing Supports improved outcomes for children and 

young people 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

No implications arising from this report 

Diversity No implications arising from this report 

Wards Affected All wards are affected 
Groups Affected Young people 0-25 with Special Educational Needs 

Budget and Policy Framework  Dedicated School Block 

Key Decision No 
Urgent Decision No 

Council Plan Supports SEND priorities in the Council Plan 
Efficiency Supports efficient use of resources and service 

improvement 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

Impacts on Looked After Children or Care Leavers 
with Special Education Needs 

 

Page 146



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
4. The Department for Education (DfE) as part of its wider SEND reforms, has initiated the 

‘safety valve’ intervention programme.  The DfE recognises that over recent years, 
pressures on high needs budgets have contributed to many local authorities accruing 
deficits on their Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  The DfE states that the right response to 
tackling this is a 
[...]
n 2024/25 to 
2026/28 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2024/25 to 2027/28 Council 21 Mar 2024 

Page 163



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  - 
Quarter 3 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 
Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Schools Admissions 2025/26 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 
Asset Management Plan Cabinet  

 
 

Page 164


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 August 2023
	4 Performance Indicators Year End 2022/23
	Item No. 4 - Performance Indicators Year End 2022-23 - Appendix
	Front Sheet
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	EHA started
	Missing
	C&F Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	CPP
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	Becoming CiC
	Ceasing CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers


	5 Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2023/24
	Item No. 5 - Performance Indicators Quarter 1 - 2023-24 - Appendix
	Front Sheet
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	BSF NEW
	BSF EHA started
	Missing
	C&F Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	CPP
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	Becoming CiC
	Ceasing CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers


	6 Review of Performance Indicators used in Performance Management and Regulation
	7 Designated Officer Annual Report 2022/23
	8 Learning and Skills Annual Report 2022/23
	9 Adoption Tees Valley Annual Report 2022/23
	10 Dedicated School Grant and the Safety Valve
	Item No. 10 - Dedicated School Grant and The Safety Valve - Appendix

	11 Work Programme 2023-2024
	Item No. 11 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 11 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 23 October 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Ali, Allen, Crudass, Dillon, Johnson, Layton, Renton and Toms. 
 

NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Storr and Sally Hudson. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Durham, Carly Stonier, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Wallis and Snedker. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy 

(Assistant Director Education and Inclusion), Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and Employability), 
Martin Graham (Head of Quality Assurance and Practice Improvement), Marian Garland (Local 

Authority Designated Officer (LADO)) and Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer). 
 

CYP16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 
AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 21 August 2023. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 August 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP18 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS YEAR END 2022/23 
 

 The Assistant Director, Children’s Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided performance information for the period April 2022 to March 

2023, in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 
July 2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. The submitted report highlighted 
those areas where the Council were performing well, and identified those areas where 
improvement was required.  

 
Members enquired about the changes to the ‘front door’ function; the increase in Early Help 

Assessments (EHAs); the measures in place to safeguard those who were victims of domestic 
abuse and coercive control; the definition of suitable accommodation for Care Leavers; the 
recording of missing episodes, and whether there was a greater need for individualised 
assessments.  
 
Discussion ensued on recruitment and retention, and whether the service was adequately 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

resourced, with Members also keen to understand more around the support available for 

Social Workers and the Council’s Fostering Teams. Members were also interested in the 
reasons for the recent success in terms of recruitment.    

 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided be noted.   

 
CYP19 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2023/24 

 
 The Assistant Director, Children’s Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 

provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided quarterly (April 2023 to June 2023) performance information 

in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group and 
subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The submitted report highlighted where Children’s Services were performing well and where 

there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators were reported 
annually, quarterly updates would not be available.  

 
(NOTE: Members took this report alongside Minute CYP18, and therefore the discussion is 

outlined above). 
 

RESOLVED – That the performance information provided in the submitted report be noted. 
 

CYP20 REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS USED IN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND 
REGULATION 

 
 The Assistant Director, Children’s Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 

provide an overview of the current Performance Indicators used within the Scrutiny process 
and to consider appropriate next steps in relation to a review of the Performance Indicators. 
 
The submitted report highlighted that Children’s Services provide a range of statutory 
services and functions on behalf of the Council, as well as being a regulated service, subject 

to regular Inspection and judgement by OFSTED.  It was stated that as part of these 
processes Children’s Services were duty bound to measure their performance through a 
range of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).   
 

Discussion ensued on Member access to the raw data in light of guidance received from the 
Local Government Association. 
 
RESOLVED – That a Task and Finish Group be established to review the Performance 

Indicators used within the Scrutiny process. 
 

CYP21 DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

 The Assistant Director, Children’s Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide an update on the progress and performance of the Designated Officers’ (DO) 
response to all contacts received relating to allegations/concerns of abuse by those who 
work with children for the period April 2022 to March 2023, and to highlight the required 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

actions for the period April 2023 to March 2024. 

 
The submitted report outlined the function of the Designated Officer and stated that all 

organisations that worked with children in Darlington were required to have policies and 
procedures in place in relation to what their organisation would do when an allegation was 

made against an employee / volunteer who was in contact with children. It was stated that 
these policies and procedures should be in line with Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
multi-agency procedures. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the linkages that took place between organisations 
following a substantiated allegation to ensure that a Social Worker’s record reflected any 
action taken; the propensity for SEND children to demonstrate challenging physical 

behaviour; and the sectors from which referrals may be expected.    
 

RESOLVED - a) That the contents of the report and the work undertaken during 2022/23, 
and the priorities of the Designated Officer service for 2023/24, be noted. 

 
b) That the annual report be agreed. 

 
CYP22 LEARNING AND SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
 The Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion submitted a report to provide Members 

with an update on the performance of the Learning and Skills Service for academic year 
2022/23, and to allow Members oversight of, and an opportunity to challenge, the 

performance of this externally funded service. 
 

The submitted report advised that the service was now seeing a recovery of learner numbers 
and performance remained high, and that the service was growing provision whilst 

continuing to respond to employer and community need. It was reported that the service 
was inspected by Ofsted in June 2022, and retained its assessment of ‘Good’ overall.  
 
Discussion ensued on the similarities and differences in the provision of the Learning and 
Skills Service and the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI); the robustness of the service 

provided, the involvement of refugees and English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL); 
and the mechanisms for growing funding and promoting the Learning and Skills Service.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.  

 
CYP23 ADOPTION TEES VALLEY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
 The Service Manager, Adoption Tees Valley was unable to attend the meeting, and therefore 

Members agreed to defer the item until the following Ordinary Meeting of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee (Monday, 8 January 2024).  

 
CYP24 DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT AND THE SAFETY VALVE 

 
 The Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) 

to provide an update on progress made on the Council’s Safety Valve agreement to address 
historic deficit in the High Needs Block which supported education provision for young 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

people with Special Educational Needs. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Council has entered into the “Safety Valve” agreement 

with the Department for Education (DfE), enabling funding over a five year period to address 
the accumulated deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block (HNB). It 

was reported that the agreement would require commitment to areas of review and 
improvement identified by Department for Education (DfE) to bring in year spend in line with 
the in-year budget by 2023/24. 
 
Discussion ensued on who retained oversight of the agreement and how it was addressed; 
the disparity between potential for infinite costs alongside a finite budget and whether this 
increased the chance of failure; whether adjustments could be made if costs were to 

increase; and the concerns of SEND parents were raised. Members were also interested to 
learn what safeguards were in place to ensure annual checks with parents had taken place in 

relation to early intervention work and Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) implementation, 
and the wider dialogue with parents. 

 
Members entered into discussion as to how the deficit was recorded, how long the deficit 

had taken to accrue, and whether the Council as an organisation retained a liability for the 
deficit.  

 
RESOLVED – That the terms of the agreement and progress made to date in relation to the 

Safety Valve, be noted. 
 

CYP25 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


